

No. 21-1170

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

LOUIS CIMINELLI,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

**REPLY BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS
STEVEN AIELLO AND JOSEPH GERARDI
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

ALEXANDRA A.E. SHAPIRO
Counsel of Record
TED SAMPSELL-JONES
DANIEL J. O'NEILL
FABIEN M. THAYAMBALLI
SHAPIRO ARATO BACH LLP
500 Fifth Avenue, 40th Floor
New York, New York 10110
(212) 257-4880
ashapiro@shapiroarato.com

*Counsel for Respondents Steven
Aiello and Joseph Gerardi*

November 14, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE OBJECT OF FRAUD MUST BE CAUSING LOSS OR HARM	3
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S NOVEL INTERPRETATION WOULD VASTLY EXPAND THE SCOPE OF MAIL AND WIRE FRAUD.....	12
III. THE CONVICTIONS MUST BE REVERSED	21
CONCLUSION	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014).....	16
<i>Buchanan v. Warley</i> , 245 U.S. 60 (1917).....	10, 11
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980).....	22
<i>Dunn v. United States</i> , 442 U.S. 100 (1979).....	23
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 30 (1896).....	7, 9
<i>Hammerschmidt v. United States</i> , 265 U.S. 182 (1924).....	7
<i>J.I. Case Threshing Mach. Co. v. Webb</i> , 181 S.W. 853 (Tex. Civ. App. 1915).....	5
<i>Kelly v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1565 (2020).....	8, 9
<i>Marinello v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1101 (2018).....	17
<i>McCormick v. United States</i> , 500 U.S. 257 (1991).....	22

<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	1, 23
<i>McNally v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 350 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Morissette v. United States</i> , 342 U.S. 246, 250 (1952).....	4
<i>Musacchio v. United States</i> , 577 U.S. 237 (2016).....	22, 24
<i>Neder v. United States</i> , 527 U.S. 1 (1999).....	18
<i>Pasquantino v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 349 (2005).....	8
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971).....	22
<i>Russell v. Indus. Transp. Co.</i> , 113 Tex. 441 (1924).....	5
<i>Sanabria v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 54 (1978).....	23
<i>Scheidler v. Nat’l Org. for Women, Inc.</i> , 537 U.S. 393 (2003).....	2
<i>Sekhar v. United States</i> , 570 U.S. 729 (2013).....	2
<i>Skilling v. United States</i> , 561 U.S. 358 (2010).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Stirone v. United States</i> , 361 U.S. 212 (1960).....	23
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018).....	5
<i>United States v. Bunday</i> , 804 F.3d 558 (2d Cir. 2015)	20
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995).....	18
<i>United States v. Goodrich</i> , 871 F.2d 1011 (11th Cir. 1989).....	14
<i>United States v. Johnson</i> , 945 F.3d 606 (2d Cir. 2019)	20
<i>United States v. Rowe</i> , 56 F.2d 747 (2d Cir. 1932)	10
<i>United States v. Sadler</i> , 750 F.3d 585 (6th Cir. 2014).....	11
<i>United States v. Sampson</i> , 371 U.S. 75 (1962).....	9
<i>United States v. Starr</i> , 816 F.2d 94 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>United States v. Takhalov</i> , 827 F.3d 1307 (11th Cir. 2016).....	11
<i>United States v. Turner</i> , 465 F.3d 667 (6th Cir. 2006).....	10

<i>United States v. Wallach</i> , 935 F.2d 445 (2d Cir. 1991)	10
<i>United States v. Walters</i> , 997 F.2d 1219 (7th Cir. 1993).....	9
<i>United States v. Yates</i> , 16 F.4th 256 (9th Cir. 2021)	14
<i>Universal Health Servs., Inc. v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 176 (2016).....	17, 18
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	13, 16, 17

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 371	7
18 U.S.C. § 1341	7, 13, 14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1343	13, 14, 18
18 U.S.C. § 1346	13, 14
30 Geo. II, ch. 24 (1757)	6

Other Authorities

First Circuit Pattern Instruction 4.18.1341	18
Ninth Circuit Pattern Instruction 15.32	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (1st ed. 1891)	6

Jerome Hall, <i>Interrelations of Criminal Law and Torts: I</i> , 43 Colum. L. Rev. 753 (1943)	4
W. Page Keeton et al., <i>Prosser and Keeton on the Law of Torts</i> (5th ed. 1984)	3, 4, 5
3 Wayne R. LaFave, <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (3d ed. 2018)	6
Restatement (Second) of Torts (1977)	6
